

The Corporation of the County of Essex

By-Law Number 2024-22

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of a Designated Service Provider and Funding Agreement Between the City of Windsor and the County of Essex, for the Purpose of Allocation of Homelessness Prevention Program Funding.

Whereas at its meeting of April 17, 2024, Council for the Corporation of the County of Essex, authorized the Warden and the Interim Clerk to execute a Designated Service Provider and Funding Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Windsor and the Corporation of the County of Essex, and that a By-law be brought forward at a future meeting of Council confirming same;

Now therefore the Council of The Corporation of the County of Essex enacts as follows:

- 1) **That** the Warden and Clerk were as of April 17, 2024, and they are hereby, authorized to execute the said Designated Service Provider and Funding Agreement, with an effective date of April 1, 2024 and an expiration date of March 31, 2029, unless extended, renewed or terminated in accordance with the terms of the Designated Service Provider and Funding Agreement, between the Corporation of the City of Windsor and the Corporation of the County of Essex;
- 2) **That** this By-law 2024-22 be given three readings, and shall come into force and take effect after the final passing; and
- 3) **That** this By-law 2024-22 shall take precedence over any by-law deemed to be inconsistent.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this Fifteenth day of May, 2024.

Hilda MacDonald, Warden

Katherine Hebert, Deputy Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Katherine Hebert, Deputy Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **By-law Number 2024-22** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **Fifteenth day of May, 2024.**

Katherine Hebert, Deputy Clerk
Corporation of the County of Essex